



MACON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS JULY 9, 2024 6 P.M. AGENDA

- 1. Call to order and welcome by Chairman Shields
- 2. Announcements
- 3. Moment of Silence
- 4. Pledge of Allegiance
- 5. Public Hearing(s) 6:00 p.m.
 - (A) Proposed Amendment to the Macon County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance
 - 1. Presentation of Proposed Changes (5 minutes)
 - 2. Open Public Hearing
 - 3. Public Comments (3 minutes per speaker)
 - 4. Close Public Hearing
 - 5. Discussion of Possible Action of Amending the Macon County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance

NOTE: The board may choose to act on this matter immediately following the close of the public hearing

- (B) Proposed Amendment to the Macon County Watershed Protection Ordinance
 - 1. Presentation of Proposed Changes (5 minutes)
 - 2. Open Public Hearing
 - 3. Public Comments (3 minutes per speaker)
 - 4. Close Public Hearing
 - 5. Discussion of Possible Action of Amending the Macon County Watershed Protection Ordinance

NOTE: The board may choose to act on this matter immediately following the close of the public hearing

- (C) Proposed Amendment to the Macon County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance
 - 1. Presentation of Proposed Changes (5 minutes)
 - 2. Open Public Hearing
 - 3. Public Comments (3 minutes per speaker)
 - 4. Close Public Hearing
 - 5. Discussion of Possible Action of Amending the Macon County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance

NOTE: The board may choose to act on this matter immediately following the close of the public hearing.

- 6. Public Comment Period
- 7. Additions to agenda
- 8. Adjustments to and approval of the agenda
- 9. Reports/Presentations
 - (A) Broadband Committee Update Jeff Lee, Macon County Broadband Consultant
 - (B) Highlands playground Brian Stiehler, Town of Highlands Commissioner and Mayor pro temp

10. Old Business

- (A) Update on the BDA (Bi-Directional Amplifier) System for Macon Middle School – Project Manager Jack Morgan
- (B) Discussion regarding the Franklin High School project financing and schedule of public hearing for August 13, 2024 County Manager Derek Roland
- (C) Consideration and approval of inter-local agreements with Macon County Board of Education
 - 1. Macon Middle School Track Project
 - 2. Franklin High School Project
 - 3. Highlands School Project
 - 4. Nantahala septic project
- (D) Consideration and approval to transfer funds from the Economic Development Commission (EDC) Fund to the general fund to support a partnership between Macon County EDC and the Macon County School Career and Technical Education (CTE) program by providing paid internships for students to assist public and private sector businesses – Economic Development Director Tommy Jenkins

11. New Business

(A) Approval of fireworks permit for Parties by Design for a wedding event to be held on July 26, 2024, at Old Edwards Inn in Highlands – Deputy Clerk Tammy Keezer

- (B) Approval of resolution regarding Kroger Opioid Settlement funds Mr. Roland
- (C) Approval of the 2024 Title VI Program Plan for Macon County Transit

 Transit Director Darlene Asher

12. Consent Agenda – Attachment #12

All items below are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion. No separate discussion will be held except on request of a member of the Board of Commissioners.

- (A) Minutes of the June 11, 2024 regular meeting
- (B) Budget Amendments #2-22
- (C) Macon County Solid Waste Records Disposal
- (D) Monthly ad valorem tax collection report no action necessary

13. Appointments

- (A) Planning, Permitting, and Development Ordinance Administrator
- (B) Macon County Library Board (1 seat)
- 14. Closed session as allowed under NCGS 143-318.11
- 15. Adjourn/Recess